

No. 16-1348

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL NELSON CURRIER, PETITIONER

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. CRONAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC J. FEIGIN
ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistants to the Solicitor
General*

ALEXANDER P. ROBBINS
Attorney
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Constitutional provision involved.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
A defendant who consents to two trials cannot invoke the Double Jeopardy Clause to bar or limit the second trial.....	9
A. The Double Jeopardy Clause does not relieve a defendant of the consequences of his own litigation choices	9
B. A defendant who has consented to two trials cannot rely on the outcome of the first trial to prohibit or limit the second proceeding	13
1. The double-jeopardy implications of a defendant’s consent to two trials do not depend upon conviction at the first trial.....	14
2. The issue-preclusion component of the Double Jeopardy Clause does not create a right distinct from the right against multiple trials for the same offense.....	17
3. Waiver doctrine does not control the double-jeopardy implications of a defendant’s consent to multiple proceedings.....	23
C. Petitioner’s double-jeopardy claim is foreclosed by his consent to severance of the charges	25
Conclusion	29

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	18
<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	5, 6, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	15
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009)	16
<i>Boone v. Commonwealth</i> , 740 S.E.2d 11 (Va. 2013).....	28
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 352 (2016).....	15, 19, 22
<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161 (1977)	9, 15, 16, 18
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1958)	27
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978).....	10, 14, 15
<i>Butler v. Pollard</i> , 800 F.2d 223 (10th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Clements v. Airport Auth. of Washoe Cnty.</i> , 69 F.3d 321 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 556 S.E.2d 223 (Va. 2002).....	3, 28
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 342 (1990).....	7, 20, 21
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013)	10
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 569 A.2d 684 (Md. 1990)	28
<i>Goldstein v. Cogswell</i> , No. 85 Civ. 9256, 1991 WL 60420 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 1991)	23
<i>Goodall v. United States</i> , 686 A.2d 178 (D.C. 1996).....	28
<i>Green v. Ohio</i> , 455 U.S. 976 (1982).....	18, 20
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957)	24
<i>Hackney v. Commonwealth</i> , 504 S.E.2d 385 (Va. Ct. App. 1998).....	3, 28
<i>Harris v. Washington</i> , 404 U.S. 55 (1971)	18
<i>Illinois v. Somerville</i> , 410 U.S. 458 (1973).....	11
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 1211 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016)	22
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Joya v. United States</i> , 53 A.3d 309 (D.C. 2012).....	22
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971), vacated judgment on other grounds in No. 204 <i>sub nom. Crampton v. Ohio</i> , 408 U.S. 941 (1972).....	26
<i>McMann v. Richardson</i> , 397 U.S. 759 (1970).....	26, 27
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 753 (2000).....	27
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	28
<i>People v. Turner</i> , No. 241591, 2003 WL 22849822 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 2, 2003)	28
<i>Purvis v. Commonwealth</i> , 522 S.E.2d 898 (Va. Ct. App. 2000).....	3, 28
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978)	24
<i>Simon v. Commonwealth</i> , 258 S.E.2d 567 (Va. 1979).....	22
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983).....	27
<i>Standefer v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 10 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 456 N.W.2d 739 (Neb. 1990)	28
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 729 A.2d 226 (Conn. App. Ct. 1999).....	28
<i>Texas v. McCullough</i> , 475 U.S. 134 (1986).....	27
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972).....	17
<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 509 U.S. 688 (1993).....	15, 18, 19
<i>United States v. Felix</i> , 503 U.S. 378 (1992)	21
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971)	15
<i>United States v. Martinez-Salazar</i> , 528 U.S. 304 (2000).....	27
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	28
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	25
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wade v. Hunter</i> , 336 U.S. 684 (1949).....	5, 10
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957)	19

VI

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> , 557 U.S. 110 (2009)....	15, 16, 17, 19
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V.....	1, 6, 9, 17
Double Jeopardy Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. VII.....	23
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	18
Va. Code Ann.:	
§ 18.2-10 (2009).....	2
§ 18.2-308.2 (Supp. 2012).....	2
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14(a).....	1, 25
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	28
Va. Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 3A:6(b).....	3
Rule 3A:10.....	3
Rule 3A:10(c).....	3
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	15
Notes & Comments, <i>Twice in Jeopardy</i> , 75 Yale L.J. 262 (1965).....	5
